
Daily Lectionary - Year B
November 26, 2020 to November 24, 2021
First Sunday in Advent to Christ the King
The daily lectionary and the Sunday and Festival Propers are found in the Evangelical Lutheran Worship book and are based on the Revised Common Lectionary. The daily Bible readings expound further on the Sunday readings, with the Thursday through Saturday readings preparing for the upcoming Sunday readings and the Monday through Wednesday readings reflecting on the readings from the previous Sunday.

Daily Lectionary – Year B (Complete list)

 Friday, March 26, 2021
       Psalm 118:1-2, 19-29
       Jeremiah 33:1-9
       Philippians 2:12-18
 
 Saturday, March 27, 2021
       Psalm 118:1-2, 19-29
       Jeremiah 33:10-16
       Mark 10:32-34, 46-52
Sunday, March 28, 2021 - Sunday of the Passion/Palm Sunday
      Procession with palms: Mark 11:1-11 or John 12:12-16
      Isaiah 50:4-9a
      Psalm 31:9-16
      Philippians 2:5-11
      Mark 14:1-15:47 or Mark 15:1-39 [40-47]
Monday, March 29, 2021 - Monday in Holy Week
      Isaiah 42:1-9
      Psalm 36:5-11
      Hebrews 9:11-15
      John 12:1-11
Tuesday, March 30, 2021 - Tuesday in Holy Week
      Isaiah 49:1-7
      Psalm 71:1-14
      1 Corinthians 1:18-31
      John 12:20-36

Wednesday, March 31, 2021 - Wednesday in Holy Week
      Isaiah 50:4-9a
      Psalm 70
      Hebrews 12:1-3
      John 13:21-32
Thursday, April 1, 2021 - Maundy Thursday
       Exodus 12:1-4 [5-10] 11-14
       Psalm 116:1-2, 12-19
       1 Corinthians 11:23-26
       John 13:1-17, 31b-35
 
 Friday, April 2, 2021 - Good Friday
       Isaiah 52:13-53:12
       Psalm 22
       Hebrews 10:16-25 or Hebrews 4:14-16; 5:7-9
       John 18:1-19:42
Saturday, April 3, 2021 - Resurrection of Our Lord, Vigil of Easter
       First Reading: Genesis 1:1-2:4a - Creation
       Response: Psalm 136:1-9, 23-26
 
       Second Reading: Genesis 7:1-5, 11-18; 8:6-18; 9:8-13 - Flood
       Response: Psalm 46
 
       Third Reading: Genesis 22:1-18 - Testing of Abraham
       Response: Psalm 16
 
       Fourth Reading: Exodus 14:10-31; 15:20-21 - Deliverance at the Red Sea
       Response: Exodus 15:1b-13, 17-18
 
       Fifth Reading: Isaiah 55:1-11 - Salvation freely offered to all
       Response: Isaiah 12:2-6
 
       Sixth Reading: Proverbs 8:1-8, 19-21; 9:4b-6 or Baruch 3:9-15, 32-4:4 - 
                           The wisdom of God
       Response: Psalm 19
 
       Seventh Reading: Ezekiel 36:24-28 - A new heart and a new spirit
       Response: Psalm 42 and Psalm 43
 
       Eighth Reading: Ezekiel 37:1-14 - Valley of the dry bones
       Response: Psalm 143
 
       Ninth Reading: Zephaniah 3:14-20 - The gathering of God's people
       Response: Psalm 98
 
       Tenth Reading: Jonah 1:1-2:1 - The deliverance of Jonah
       Response: Jonah 2:2-3 [4-6] 7-9
 
       Eleventh Reading: Isaiah 61:1-4, 9-11 - Clothed in the garments of salvation
       Response: Deuteronomy 32:1-4, 7, 36a, 43a
 
       Twelfth Reading: Daniel 3:1-29 - Deliverance from the fiery furnace
       Response: Song of the Three 35-65
 
       Romans 6:3-11
       John 20:1-18


Sunday, April 4, 2021 - Resurrection of Our Lord, Easter Day
       Acts 10:34-43 or Isaiah 25:6-9
       Psalm 118:1-2, 14-24
       1 Corinthians 15:1-11 or Acts 10:34-43
       Mark 16:1-8 or John 20:1-18
Sunday, April 4, 2021 - Resurrection of Our Lord, Easter Evening
Readings for Easter Evening Service
       Isaiah 25:6-9
       Psalm 114
       1 Corinthians 5:6b-8
       Luke 24:13-49
Monday, April 5, 2021 - Easter Monday
      Psalm 118:1-2, 14-24
      Genesis 1:1-19
      1 Corinthians 15:35-49
Readings for Easter Monday service
      Daniel 12:1-3
      Psalm 16:8-11
      Acts 2:14, 22b-32
      Matthew 28:9-15a
Tuesday, April 6, 2021
      Psalm 118:1-2, 14-24
      Genesis 1:20-2:4a
      1 Corinthians 15:50-58

Wednesday, April 7, 2021
      Psalm 118:1-2, 14-24
      Song of Solomon 3:1-11
      Mark 16:1-8
Thursday, April 8, 2021
      Psalm 133
      Daniel 1:1-21
      Acts 2:42-47

Friday, April 9, 2021
      Psalm 133
      Daniel 2:1-23
      Acts 4:23-31

Saturday, April 10, 2021
      Psalm 133
      Daniel 2:24-49
      John 12:44-50




Sunday, April 11, 2021 - Easter 2
      Acts 4:32-35
      Psalm 133
      1 John 1:1-2:2
      John 20:19-31
Monday, April 12, 2021
      Psalm 135
      Daniel 3:1-30
      1 John 2:3-11
Tuesday, April 13, 2021
      Psalm 135
      Daniel 6:1-28
      1 John 2:12-17

Wednesday, April 14, 2021
      Psalm 135
      Isaiah 26:1-15
      Mark 12:18-27
Thursday, April 15, 2021
      Psalm 4
      Daniel 9:1-19
      1 John 2:18-25

Friday, April 16, 2021
      Psalm 4
      Daniel 10:2-19
      1 John 2:26-28

Saturday, April 17, 2021
      Psalm 4
      Acts 3:1-10
      Luke 22:24-30

Sunday, April 18, 2021 - Easter 3
      Acts 3:12-19
      Psalm 4
      1 John 3:1-7
      Luke 24:36b-48
Monday, April 19, 2021
      Psalm 150
      Jeremiah 30:1-11a
      1 John 3:10-16
Tuesday, April 20, 2021
      Psalm 150
      Hosea 5:15-6:6
      2 John 1-6

Wednesday, April 21, 2021
      Psalm 150
      Proverbs 9:1-6
      Mark 16:9-18
Thursday, April 22, 2021
      Psalm 23
      Genesis 30:25-43
      Acts 3:17-26

Friday, April 23, 2021
      Psalm 23
      Genesis 46:28-47:6
      Acts 4:1-4

Saturday, April 24, 2021
      Psalm 23
      Genesis 48:8-19
      Mark 6:30-34

Sunday, April 25, 2021 - Easter 4 – Mark, Evangelist
      Acts 4:5-12
      Psalm 23
      1 John 3:16-24
      John 10:11-18
Readings for Mark, Evangelist
      Isaiah 52:7-10
      Psalm 57
      2 Timothy 4:6-11, 18
      Mark 1:1-15
Monday, April 26, 2021
      Psalm 95
      1 Samuel 16:1-13
      1 Peter 5:1-5
Tuesday, April 27, 2021
      Psalm 95
      1 Chronicles 11:1-9
      Revelation 7:13-17

Wednesday, April 28, 2021
      Psalm 95
      Micah 7:8-20
      Mark 14:26-31
Thursday, April 29, 2021
      Psalm 22:25-31
      Amos 8:1-7
      Acts 8:1b-8


Friday, April 30, 2021
      Psalm 22:25-31
      Amos 8:11-13
      Acts 8:9-25


Saturday, May 1, 2021 – Philip and James, Apostles
      Psalm 22:25-31
      Amos 9:7-15
      Mark 4:30-32
Readings for Philip and James, Apostles
      Isaiah 30:18-21
      Psalm 44:1-3, 20-26
      2 Corinthians 4:1-6
      John 14:8-14

Sunday, May 2, 2021 - Easter 5
      Acts 8:26-40
      Psalm 22:25-31
      1 John 4:7-21
      John 15:1-8
Monday, May 3, 2021
      Psalm 80
      Isaiah 5:1-7
      Galatians 5:16-26
Tuesday, May 4, 2021
      Psalm 80
      Isaiah 32:9-20
      James 3:17-18

Wednesday, May 5, 2021
      Psalm 80
      Isaiah 65:17-25
      John 14:18-31
Thursday, May 6, 2021
      Psalm 98
      Isaiah 49:5-6
      Acts 10:1-34

Friday, May 7, 2021
      Psalm 98
      Isaiah 42:5-9
      Acts 10:34-43

Saturday, May 8, 2021
      Psalm 98
      Deuteronomy 32:44-47
      Mark 10:42-45


Sunday, May 9, 2021 - Easter 6
      Acts 10:44-48
      Psalm 98
      1 John 5:1-6
      John 15:9-17

Monday, May 10, 2021
      Psalm 93
      Deuteronomy 7:1-11
      1 Timothy 6:11-12
Tuesday, May 11, 2021
      Psalm 93
      Deuteronomy 11:1-17
      1 Timothy 6:13-16

Wednesday, May 12, 2021
      Psalm 93
      Deuteronomy 11:18-21
      Mark 16:19-20
Thursday, May 13, 2021 - Ascension of Our Lord
      Acts 1:1-11
      Psalm 47 or Psalm 93
      Ephesians 1:15-23
      Luke 24:44-53      

Friday, May 14, 2021
      Psalm 47
      Exodus 24:15-18
      Revelation 1:9-18
Readings for Matthias, Apostle
      Isaiah 66:1-2
      Psalm 56
      Acts 1:15-26
      Luke 6:12-16

Saturday, May 15, 2021
      Psalm 47
      Deuteronomy 34:1-7
      John 16:4-11

Sunday, May 16, 2021 - Easter 7
      Acts 1:15-17, 21-26
      Psalm 1
      1 John 5:9-13
      John 17:6-19
Monday, May 17, 2021
      Psalm 115
      Exodus 28:29-38
      Philippians 1:3-11
Tuesday, May 18, 2021
      Psalm 115
      Numbers 8:5-22
      Titus 1:1-9

Wednesday, May 19, 2021
      Psalm 115
      Ezra 9:5-15
      John 16:16-24
Thursday, May 20, 2021
      Psalm 33:12-22
      Genesis 2:4b-7
      1 Corinthians 15:42b-49

Friday, May 21, 2021
      Psalm 33:12-22
      Job 37:1-13
      1 Corinthians 15:50-57

Saturday, May 22, 2021 - Vigil of Pentecost
      Psalm 33:12-22
      Exodus 15:6-11
      John 7:37-39
Readings for the Vigil of Pentecost
      Exodus 19:1-9a or Acts 2:1-11
      Psalm 33:12-22 or Psalm 130
      Romans 8:14-17, 22-27
      John 7:37-39

Sunday, May 23, 2021 - Day of Pentecost
      Acts 2:1-21 or Ezekiel 37:1-14
      Psalm 104:24-34, 35b
      Romans 8:22-27 or Acts 2:1-21
      John 15:26-27; 16:4b-15

